## RESOLUTION NO. 24-02

## **AGREEMENT**

This agreement is between Mason County, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and The Roof Doctor, Inc. of Shelton, hereinafter referred to as "The Roof Doctor".

## WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein, the Parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. The Roof Doctor shall allow for the placement of three recycling drop boxes on the property located at 1131 Kamilche Lane, Shelton, Washington. Said recycling drop boxes shall be part of the Mason County Recycling Drop Box Program and therefore part of the service agreement between Mason County Garbage and the County.
- 2. In return, the County, as users of The Roof Doctor property agree to protect, indemnify and hold harmless The Roof Doctor from any and all loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of or from any accident or other occurrence on or about these premises, causing any injury to any person or property, and will protect, indemnify and hold harmless The Roof Doctor from any and all claims, cost or expense arising from any failure of the user in any respect to comply with and perform all requirements and provisions agreed to and required by law or ordinance, during the period of use.

Dated this 6 day of Mo. 2, 2002

THE ROOF DOCTOR, INC.

SIGNATURE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**DEPUTY PROS. ATTORNEY** 

MASON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

CHAIRPERSON

Bob Holter, Commissioner

Absent 3/12/02

Herb Baze, Commissioner